



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the financial period ended 30 June 2013

The figures have not been audited.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter to	Preceding year quarter to	Current year to	Preceding year to
	30 June 2013	30 June 2012	30 June 2013	30 June 2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	<u>76,470</u>	<u>83,743</u>	<u>142,749</u>	<u>157,437</u>
Other (expenses)/income	<u>(267)</u>	<u>(681)</u>	<u>52</u>	<u>1,367</u>
Operating profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, income tax and minority interests	1,060	2,438	(386)	7,818
Depreciation and amortisation	(4,359)	(4,341)	(8,580)	(8,871)
Loss from operations	<u>(3,299)</u>	<u>(1,903)</u>	<u>(8,966)</u>	<u>(1,053)</u>
Finance costs	(2,373)	(2,666)	(4,765)	(5,343)
Loss before taxation	<u>(5,672)</u>	<u>(4,569)</u>	<u>(13,731)</u>	<u>(6,396)</u>
Tax credit/(expense)	902	(120)	3,051	(207)
Net loss for the period	<u>(4,770)</u>	<u>(4,689)</u>	<u>(10,680)</u>	<u>(6,603)</u>
Other comprehensive loss:				
Exchange differences on translating foreign subsidiaries	(1)	0	(1)	0
Total comprehensive loss for the period	<u>(4,771)</u>	<u>(4,689)</u>	<u>(10,681)</u>	<u>(6,603)</u>
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(4,771)</u>	<u>(4,689)</u>	<u>(10,681)</u>	<u>(6,603)</u>
Basic loss per share (sen)	(2.27)	(2.23)	(5.09)	(3.14)
Diluted loss per share (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013

The figures have not been audited.

	(Unaudited) As at 30 June 2013 RM'000	(Audited) As at 31 December 2012 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	472,492	477,423
Deferred tax assets	515	517
	<u>473,007</u>	<u>477,940</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	52,864	59,901
Tax recoverable	977	1,074
Trade receivables	55,181	45,900
Other receivables	2,679	2,214
Short term deposits	1,387	1,351
Cash and bank balances	7,479	8,067
Derivative financial instruments	-	62
	<u>120,567</u>	<u>118,569</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>593,574</u>	<u>596,509</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	210,000	210,000
Reserves		
Share premium	5,866	5,866
Foreign currency reserve	(45)	(44)
Retained earnings	91,964	102,644
Total equity	<u>307,785</u>	<u>318,466</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred tax liabilities	1,469	4,795
Unfunded post employment benefit obligation	10,300	10,086
Borrowings	1,250	1,550
Amount due to immediate holding company	42,120	41,218
	<u>55,139</u>	<u>57,649</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	58,152	49,361
Other payables and provisions	19,289	15,015
Borrowings	148,880	151,648
Derivative financial instruments	1,038	0
Amount due to immediate holding company	3,291	4,370
	<u>230,650</u>	<u>220,394</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>593,574</u>	<u>596,509</u>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)	1.47	1.52

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the financial period ended 30 June 2013

The figures have not been audited.

	← Attributable to equity holders of the Company →				
	Share capital	Share premium	Foreign currency reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Balance as at 1 January 2013	210,000	5,866	(44)	102,644	318,466
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(1)	(10,680)	(10,681)
Balance as at 30 June 2013	210,000	5,866	(45)	91,964	307,785
Balance as at 1 January 2012	210,000	5,866	(36)	110,653	326,483
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(6,603)	(6,603)
Balance as at 30 June 2012	210,000	5,866	(36)	104,050	319,880

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD (12849-K)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the financial period ended 30 June 2013

The figures have not been audited.

	Current year to 30 June 2013 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 June 2012 RM'000
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
– Loss after tax	(10,680)	(6,603)
– Adjustments for non-cash and non-operating items		
• Taxation	(3,051)	207
• Other non-cash and non-operating items	14,845	15,296
	<u>1,114</u>	<u>8,900</u>
– Changes in working capital		
• Decrease/(Increase) in inventories	7,037	(11,232)
• Increase in receivables	(8,689)	(3,197)
• Increase in payables	11,889	1,126
• Increase in intercompany balances	202	200
	<u>11,553</u>	<u>(4,203)</u>
– Payment of staff retirement benefits	(350)	(718)
– Net income tax paid	(176)	(216)
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities	<u>11,027</u>	<u>(5,137)</u>
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>		
– Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(3,813)	(1,384)
– Interest income received	14	14
– Proceeds from sales of property, plant, and equipment	156	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(3,643)</u>	<u>(1,370)</u>
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>		
– Repayment of term loans	(17,550)	(10,731)
– Proceeds from bankers acceptances/trade financing	10,063	19,014
– Financing expenses	(4,224)	(4,702)
– Repayment of hire purchase creditor	-	(91)
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities	<u>(11,711)</u>	<u>3,490</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(4,327)	(3,017)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	7,935	6,456
Effects of exchange rate changes	2	(15)
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	<u>3,610</u>	<u>3,424</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Bank overdraft	(5,256)	(6,704)
Short term deposits	1,387	1,337
Cash and bank balances	7,479	8,791
	<u>3,610</u>	<u>3,424</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



PART A: Explanatory Notes of MFRS 134

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for derivative financial instruments.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2012.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 except for the adoption of the following standards which are applicable to its financial statements and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013:

MFRS 10:	Consolidated Financial Statements
MFRS 12:	Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities
MFRS 13:	Fair Value Measurement
Revised MFRS 127:	Separate Financial Statements
Revised MFRS 128:	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendment to MFRS 101:	Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income
Amendment to MFRS 7:	Financial Instruments: Disclosures

The adoption of the above standards and interpretations are not expected to have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group in the year of initial application.



3. Audit report of preceding annual financial statements for financial year ended 31 December 2012

The audit report of the Group's financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 was not qualified.

4. Seasonality or cyclicity of interim operations

Demand for particleboard and related products are generally seasonal and are also affected by national as well as global economic conditions.

5. Exceptional items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 June 2013.

6. Change in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect for the financial period ended 30 June 2013.

7. Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the financial period ended 30 June 2013.

8. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid for the financial period ended 30 June 2013.

9. Segmental reporting

The Group operates in the following geographical areas:

	Revenue		Total assets		Capital expenditure	
	Current year to 30 June 2013 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 June 2012 RM'000	As at 30 June 2013 RM'000	As at 30 June 2012 RM'000	Current year to 30 June 2013 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 June 2012 RM'000
Malaysia	91,799	103,742	593,545	606,517	3,813	1,384
South East Asia	17,125	15,008	29	53	-	-
Middle East and South Asia	16,940	18,279	-	-	-	-
Hong Kong and China	11,710	11,536	-	1	-	-
Others	5,175	8,872	-	-	-	-
	<u>142,749</u>	<u>157,437</u>	<u>593,574</u>	<u>606,571</u>	<u>3,813</u>	<u>1,384</u>

10. Valuations of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment loss.

11. Material events subsequent to the financial period ended 30 June 2013

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period ended 30 June 2013.

12. Changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 30 June 2013

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period ended 30 June 2013.



13. Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012.

14. Capital commitments

Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 June 2013 were as follows:-

	RM'000
Approved and contracted	251
Approved but not contracted	5,956
	<hr/>
	6,207
	<hr/> <hr/>
Analysed as follows:-	
Property, plant and equipment	6,207
	<hr/> <hr/>



PART B: Explanatory Notes of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

1. Review of performance

Quarter on quarter review

Group revenue fell 9% to RM76.5 million quarter on quarter on slow domestic demand and soft pricing particularly for plainboard. This is despite a 3% higher sales volume of particleboards and related products with 14% increase in exports offsetting 5% drop in domestic sales volume.

For the second quarter this year, the Group registered a loss before tax of RM5.7 million when compared to RM4.6 million a year ago due to the lower revenue, which was partially mitigated by reduced raw material costs achieved through more favourable wood mix and lower glue price and usage.

Year on year review

Group revenue of RM142.7 million decreased 9% on weak selling prices and slow domestic demand for the half year under review. The Group registered an overall slight improvement in sales volume with a 14% rise in export shipments offsetting 8% drop in domestic demand. Group loss before tax was RM13.7 million against RM6.4 million a year ago mainly due to weak selling prices and the Gebeng plant shutdown in the first quarter this year.

2. Material change in profit before taxation for the quarter against the immediate preceding quarter

The Group saw a reduced loss before tax from RM8.1 million to RM5.7 million in the second quarter with the increase in sales volume and resumption of Gebeng plant operations.

3. Prospects

The Group continues to experience a challenging environment with weak pricing for its particleboards and related products amidst increased regional competition. Until global recovery is on a more solid footing and domestic demand picks up, the Group expects to suffer losses for the current financial year. The Group mitigates these losses by ongoing improvement in production efficiency and reduction in key raw material costs with continuing development of diverse innovative range of eco-friendly products meeting the most stringent international environmental standards.

4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit

The Group did not provide any profit forecast in a public document and therefore, this note is not applicable.



5. Loss before tax

	Current year quarter to 30 June 2013 RM'000	Preceding year quarter to 30 June 2012 RM'000	Current year to 30 June 2013 RM'000	Preceding year to 30 June 2012 RM'000
Loss before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-				
Interest income	(7)	(8)	(14)	(15)
Interest expense	2,373	2,666	4,735	5,313
Loan facility fees	0	0	30	30
Depreciation and amortisation	4,359	4,341	8,580	8,871
Write back of inventories	0	(1)	0	(12)
Net realised foreign exchange gain	(503)	(474)	(806)	(1,077)
Net unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(96)	416	(160)	(190)
Fair value loss on derivative financial instruments	1,141	973	1,100	540

6. Tax credit/(expense)

	Current quarter to 30 June 2013 RM'000	Current year to 30 June 2013 RM'000
In respect of current year		
- Malaysia income tax	(149)	(273)
- Deferred tax	1,051	3,324
Tax credit	<u>902</u>	<u>3,051</u>

The Group's effective tax rate for the current quarter and the year under review differs from the statutory tax rate mainly due to recognition of deferred tax assets which were previously not recognised.



7. Retained earnings

	As at 30 June 2013	As at 31 December 2012
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries	RM'000	RM'000
- Realised	84,882	98,022
- Unrealised	6,010	3,538
	<u>90,892</u>	<u>101,560</u>
Add: Consolidation adjustments	1,072	1,084
	<u>91,964</u>	<u>102,644</u>

The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits above is solely for compliance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be used for any other purpose.

8. Status of corporate proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

9. Borrowings and debt securities

The Group's borrowings are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia except for a USD6.345 million term loan. The details of the Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2013 were as follows:-

	Current		Non- current	
	RM'000	Foreign Currency USD'000	RM'000	Foreign Currency USD'000
Term loans (unsecured)	82,651	6,345	1,250	-
Bankers acceptance and trade financing (unsecured)	55,973	-	-	-
Revolving credit (unsecured)	5,000	-	-	-
Bank overdraft (unsecured)	5,256	-	-	-
	<u>148,880</u>	<u>6,345</u>	<u>1,250</u>	<u>-</u>

The Group has successfully restructured its term loan obligations to extend the repayment period by another 2 years up to 2017.

However, even with term loan restructuring, term loans amounting to RM65 million which are not due for repayment within a year are classified as current liabilities as at 30 June 2013 in accordance with MFRS 101 – Presentation of Financial Statements due to non-compliance of a financial ratio covenant under the loan agreements. Save for this, the Company has to date complied with all payment obligations and other covenants under the loan agreements.



10. Changes in material litigation

As at the date of this report, there were no changes in material litigation since the last statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012.

11. Dividend

The directors do not recommend the payment of dividend for the financial period ended 30 June 2013. No dividend was declared for the same period last year.

12. Loss per share

	Current year quarter to 30 June 2013	Preceding year quarter to 30 June 2012	Current year to 30 June 2013	Preceding year to 30 June 2012
a) Basic				
Loss for the period (RM'000)	(4,770)	(4,689)	(10,680)	(6,603)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	210,000	210,000	210,000	210,000
Loss per share (sen)	(2.27)	(2.23)	(5.09)	(3.14)
b) Diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
MIECO CHIPBOARD BERHAD

Ho Swee Ling
Company Secretary
Kuala Lumpur

23 August 2013